
RESOLUTION No. 18-~~ '
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE NEVADA JOINT
UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT (NJUHSD) RELATED TO
THE PROVISION OF EDUCATIONALLY RELATED
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AT NJUHSD CAMPUSES
(RES. 17-428)

WHEREAS, Nevada Joint Union High School District has recognized a continuing need
for educationally related mental health services at NJUHSD Campuses for students identified as
having a mental health need; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to: increase the Maximum
amount payable; and revise Exhibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase
in the maximum amount bavable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to Agreement by and between the
County and Nevada Joint Union High School District pertaining to the County's Behavioral
Health Department providing licensed therapist or registered therap ist-intern clinical staff for the
provision of educationally related mental health services for eligible high school students at
NJUHSD Campuses to 1) increase the Maximum amount payable from $40,000 to $49,300 (an
increase of $9,300); 2) revise E~ibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the
increase in the maximum amount payable for the term of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 be
and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby
authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40104-493-1000/452000.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 28th day of August, 2018, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank
Weston and Richard Anderson

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

v,~~~
Edward Sc field, C a'

8/28/2018 cc: BH*
AC*
NJUHSD



AMENDMENT #1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF

NEVADA, BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT, AND THE NEVADA

JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT (NJUHSD) (RES 17-428)

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 27'h day of June, 2018 by and between

NEVADA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT (NJUHSD) and COUNTY OF

NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled

Agreement executed on August 15, 2017 by Resolution No. 17-428; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor provides qualified personnel for the provision of

professional mental health services to serve high school students at NJUHSD Campuses

who have been identified as having a mental health need for the Agreement term of July

1, 2017 through June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to: 1) increase the

maximum agreement price amount from $40,000 to $49,300 (an increase of $9,300); 2)

amend Exhibit "B", Schedule of Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum

agreement price.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

This amendment shall be effective as of June 1, 2018.

2. That Exhibit "B", "Schedule of Payments" is amended to the revised

Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein.

That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in
full force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA:

By: C
Honorable Edward . Sco ld
Chair of the Board of Supervisors

CONTRACTOR:

~—

By:
Dan risella
Assistant Superintendent

ATTEST:

Jy-E-~~.~-~
J lie Patterson unter

Jerk of the Board of Supervisors



EXffiBIT ̀ B"
SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

NJUHSD MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Subject to the satisfactory performance of services required of NCBH pursuant to this
Agreement, and to the terms and conditions as set forth, the Nevada Joint Union High
School District shall pay NCBH a maximum amount not to exceed $49,300 for the term
of this Agreement (based on an estimate that 80% of all costs and time will be reimbursed
from Medi-Cal, leaving the remaining 20% of the time and costs to be reimbursed
through this Agreement). NCBH will be compensated for services at the following rates:

Rates'

Out atient Services.:
1. Assessment 3.30 er minute
2. Mental Health Services 3.30 er minute
3. Case Management 2.55 er minute
4. Travel Time 3.30 per minute

Other Services:
1. Time available for classroom

consultation
2.55 Per minute

Rates are based on estimated actual county costs for each service plus 15% for NCBH administrative

costs.

NCBH shall submit a quarterly invoice delineating days, hours of services, rates and total
due for services rendered during the prior quarter.

NNHSD will review the invoice and notify NCBH within fifteen (15) working days if
any individual item or group of costs is being questioned. Payments of approved billing
shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of a completed, correct, and approved
billing.

Compliance with Education Department General Administrative Regulations
(EDGAR)

NCBH shall comply with all EDGAR requirements as related to subrecipients, including
34 CFR Parts 74, 75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 84, 85, 86, 97, 98, and 99.

Records to be Maintained:

NCBH shall keep and maintain accurate records of all costs incurred and all time
expended for work under this contract. NCBH shall keep and maintain such records, and
they shall be made available to NJUHSD or its authorized representative, or State of
Federal officials for review or audit during normal business hours, upon reasonable
advance notice given by NJiJHSD, its authorized representative, or State or Federal
officials. All fiscal records shall be maintained for five years or until all Audits and
Appeals are completed, whichever is later.

NUJHSD ERMHS Agreement 2017/18 Page 2


